

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. OHIOANS UNITED FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, ET AL.,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	Case No. 2023-1088
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
OHIO BALLOT BOARD, ET AL.,	:	Expedited Elections Case
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

EMMA OLSON SHARKEY (Pro Hac
Vice Pending)
SAMUEL T. WARD-PACKARD (Pro Hac
Vice Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law
T: (202) 968-4490

Counsel for Relators

BEN STAFFORD (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0176
bstafford@elias.law

Counsel for Relators

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*
**Counsel of Record*
ANN YACKSHAW (0090623)
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)
STEPHEN TABATOWSKI (0099175)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614- 466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondents

DONALD J. MCTIGUE (0022849)*

* *Counsel of Record*

MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC

545 East Town Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

T: (614) 263-7000

F: (614) 368-6961

Counsel for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	2
III. Law And Analysis.....	4
A. Standard Of Review – Mandamus	4
B. The ballot language easily passes constitutional muster.	5
C. Relators fail to identify any deficiencies in the ballot language.	6
1. The ballot language is accurate.....	6
2. The ballot language makes no material omissions.	11
3. The ballot language contains no argument.	15
4. As a whole, the ballot language is lawful and must stand.	18
D. The ballot board has no clear legal duty to adopt the amendment’s text as the ballot language, and relators have no clear legal right to demand as much from the board.	19
IV. Conclusion	21
Certificate Of Service	222

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Getter</i> , 194 Ohio App.3d 788, 2011-Ohio-3344 (12th Dist.)	13-14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	18
<i>Featherstone v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 159 Ohio App.3d 27, 2004-Ohio-5953 (9th Dist.)	14
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 55 Ohio St. 210 (1896)	7
<i>Hammonds v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Ohio 1965)	14
<i>Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 137, 519 N.E.2d 347 (1988)	15
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati for Pension Reform v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 45, 2013-Ohio-4489, 997 N.E.2d 509	9, 11, 20
<i>State ex rel. DeBlase v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 2023-Ohio-1823	2, 8
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zody</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 446, 2011-Ohio-6117, 958 N.E.2d 1235	4
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2006-Ohio-5439, 857 N.E.2d 88	4, 19
<i>State ex rel. Giroux v. Committee Representing Petitioners</i> , 2023-Ohio-2786	3
<i>State ex rel. Husted v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 119, 2009-Ohio-4805, 914 N.E.2d 397	4
<i>State ex rel. Marsalek v. S. Euclid City Council</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 163, 2006-Ohio-4973, 855 N.E.2d 811	4, 19
<i>State ex rel. Milhoof v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 Ohio St. 297 (1907)	7
<i>State ex rel. Minus v. Brown</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 75, 283 N.E.2d 131 (1972)	11

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010 Ohio 1845, 928 N.E.2d 410	4
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149, 978 N.E.2d 119	4, 6, 15
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Brown</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 13, 368 N.E.2d 838 (1977)	5-6, 6, 19
<i>State ex. Rel. Commissioners of Sinking Fund v. Brown</i> , 167 Ohio St. 71, 74 146 N.E.2d 287 (1957)	21
<i>State v. Bourn</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 167, 2016-Ohio-5105	14
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368	7
<i>Voters First</i> , 2012-Ohio-4149	20

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
R.C. 1337.17	16
R.C. 2317.56	16
R.C. 2919.15	16
R.C. 2919.16	17
R.C. 2919.17	16
R.C. 2919.19	16
R.C. 2919.20	17
R.C. 2919.201	16
R.C. 3107.07611	16
R.C. 3501.05	2
R.C. 3505.06	18, 20
R.C. 3505.061	5
R.C. 3519.01	2, 3
R.C. 3701.79	16
R.C. 3923.65	16
R.C. 4731.22	14
R.C. 5803.03	16

<u>Other</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 2	7
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 22.....	3
Ohio Const. Art., Art. II, § 1b	8
Ohio Const. Art. II, § 1g	20, 3, 5, 7
Ohio Const. Art. XVI, § 1.....	5, 6, 13, 19
